

18-1597

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

RAVIDATH LAWRENCE RAGBIR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS D. HOMAN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 18-CV-1159 (Hon. P. Kevin Castel)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Alina Das
Jessica Rofé
WASHINGTON SQUARE
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
Immigrant Rights Clinic
New York University School
of Law
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6430
alina.das@nyu.edu

R. Stanton Jones
William C. Perdue
Sally L. Pei
Andrew T. Tutt
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
(202) 942-5999
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Appellants-Movants
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
A. Mr. Ragbir’s Lawful Residence in the United States.....	5
B. Mr. Ragbir’s Activism and Defendants’ Retaliation	8
C. Defendants’ Pattern and Practice of Targeting Immigrant-Rights Activists.....	13
II. Procedural History	15
A. Proceedings Before the District Court	15
B. The Decision Below	17
C. Stay Proceedings	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. The District Court Had Subject-Matter Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims	23
A. Section 1252(g) Does Not and Cannot Constitutionally Bar All Judicial Review of Colorable Constitutional Claims	23
1. § 1252(g) Is Unconstitutional as Applied if it Bars All Judicial Review of Colorable Constitutional Claims.....	24

2.	Congress Did Not Clearly Intend § 1252(g) to Bar All Judicial Review of Colorable Constitutional Claims.....	30
B.	Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are Colorable	35
1.	The Government’s Retaliation against Public Criticism Here Is an “Outrageous” Violation of the First Amendment	35
2.	Mr. Ragbir’s Final Removal Order Does Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Retaliation Claims.....	44
II.	The Remaining Factors Heavily Favor Preliminary Relief.....	48
A.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Relief	48
1.	Mr. Ragbir Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if He Is Deported....	48
2.	The Coalition Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Mr. Ragbir is Deported.....	53
B.	The Balance of Hardships and the Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief	54
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arce v. United States</i> , -- F.3d --, 2018 WL 3763524 (9th Cir. Aug. 9, 2018).....	31
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	54
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	36
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948)	27, 28
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	36
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of N.Y.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	48, 50
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	37
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	26, 33
<i>CBF Indústria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court Cent. Dist.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	51
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	39
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	49

Deferio v. City of Syracuse,
 193 F. Supp. 3d 119, 131 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....56

Devitri v. Cronen,
 289 F. Supp. 3d 287, 294 (D. Mass. 2018), *appeal filed* (1st Cir.
 Feb. 1, 2018)26

Duamutef v. INS,
 386 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2004)27, 34, 51

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....48, 50

Gutierrez-Soto v. Sessions,
 No. EP-18-CV-00071-DCG, 2018 WL 3384317 (W.D. Tex. July
 10, 2018)14

Hamama v. Adducci,
 261 F. Supp. 3d 820 (E.D. Mich. 2017)26

Hartman v. Moore,
 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....35, 45

Hensley v. Mun. Court,
 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....24

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.,
 722 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)47

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....25, 34

Jama v. INS,
 329 F.3d 630 (8th Cir.), *aff'd sub nom Jama v. ICE*, 543 U.S. 335
 (2005)26

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....31, 34

Johnson v. Robison,
 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....30

Jones v. Cunningham,
371 U.S. 236 (1963).....24

Kabenga v. Holder,
76 F. Supp. 3d 480, 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)52

Kalaw v. Ferro,
651 F. Supp. 1163 (W.D.N.Y. 1987).....50

Liranzo v. United States,
690 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012)22

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach,
138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)..... 19, 38, 44, 45, 46, 47

Luna v. Holder,
637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)26

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. 304 (1816).....29

Matter of Acosta,
19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)41

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....49, 50

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....37

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)56

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....39

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra (“NIFLA”),
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....37

Nwaokolo v. INS,
314 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2002)55

Ogunwomoju v. United States,
512 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2008)24, 27

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....25, 35, 36

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973).....24

Ragbir v. Holder,
389 F. App’x 80 (2d Cir. 2010)7

Ragbir v. Lynch,
640 F. App’x 105 (2d Cir. 2016)7, 8

Ragbir v. Sessions,
No. 18-236 (KBF), 2018 WL 623557 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2018)2, 8, 13

Ragbir v. United States,
No. 18-2142 (3d Cir. Aug. 24, 2018)6

Ragbir v. United States,
No. 17-1256-KM, 2018 WL 1446407 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2018)6, 13, 56

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)3, 18, 38, 40, 41, 42

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee (“AADC”),
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....*passim*

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....37

Ruiz-Martinez v. Mukasey,
516 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008)26, 33

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....30

Simmonds v. INS,
326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)24

<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	36
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	37, 49
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	25
<i>Thompson v. Choinski</i> , 525 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 173 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1999)	53
<i>United States v. Ragbir</i> , 38 F. App'x 788 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Vencor Nursing Ctrs., L.P. v. Shalala</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	51
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	29, 30, 35
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	35
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Y.C. v. Holder</i> , 741 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Ying Fong v. Ashcroft</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1159	43
8 U.S.C. § 1252	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1292	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1746	47
28 U.S.C. § 2241	4, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2254	27
U.S. Const.	23, 28, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 241	12, 13, 14
<i>Activism</i> , NPR (Mar. 16, 2018), https://n.pr/2HGXxEK	14
Akhil Amar, <i>A Neo-Federalist View of Article III: Separating the Two Tiers of Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 65 B.U.L. Rev. 205, 246-47 (1985)	29
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362, 1383 (1953)	28
ICE, <i>Facilitating the Return to the United States of Certain Lawfully Removed Aliens 1</i> (Feb. 24, 2012), https://goo.gl/vbPkox ;	52, 54
<i>Immigrant Activist Granted Deportation Stay</i> , N.Y. Post (Feb. 10, 2018)	39
Letter from Michael R. Dreeben, Deputy Solicitor Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Hon. William K. Suter, Clerk, Supreme Court of the U.S. 3-4 (Apr. 24, 2012), https://goo.gl/2zmv6B ;	52
<i>Media</i> , Mijente (Feb. 26, 2018), https://bit.ly/2Lh4Owq	14
Nick Pinto, <i>Behind ICE’s Closed Doors, “The Most Un-American Thing I’ve Seen,”</i> Village Voice (Mar. 10, 2017)	9, 11
